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Incident Management Situation Report 
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National Preparedness Level 1 
 
 
 

National Fire Activity (Weekly Total) 

Initial attack activity: Light (46 new fires) 

New large fires:  0 (*) 

Large fires contained:  0 

Uncontained large fires: ** 0 

Area Command Teams committed: 0 

NIMOs committed: 0 

Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 

 ** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy. 

Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 

  
 
Other Fires 

(As of December 13) 

 

GACC Fires 
Cumulative 

Acres 
Crews Engines Helicopters 

Total 
Personnel 

AK 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NW 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NO 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NR 0 0 0 0 0 0 

EB 0 0 0 0 0 0 

WB 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SW 0 0 0 0 0 0 

RM 0 0 0 0 0 0 

EA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: For the latest daily weather forecast, please consult the National Weather 
Service graphical forecasts for the U.S. at: http://graphical.weather.gov/sectors/conusWeek.php#tabs 
 
http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm 
 

 

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/statelinks.htm
http://graphical.weather.gov/sectors/conusWeek.php#tabs
http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm


 

 

VEHICLE ENTRAPMENT 

Entrapment Category 

 

If you find yourself in a fire entrapment situation where a shelter deployment is not possible, 
using a vehicle for refuge may be an option. The following are some considerations for a 
vehicle entrapment: 

 Park the vehicle in an area void of vegetation. 
 Burn out around the vehicle if there is time. 
 Park behind a natural barrier or structure. Consider that a structure could become 

involved which could severely impact nearby exposures/vehicles (Harris Fire, 

SoCal, 2007). 

 Do not park on the downhill side of a road or under power lines or over-hanging 
vegetation. 

 Stay out of saddles and draws. 
 Position the vehicle in a direction that provides the area occupied by crew personnel 

the maximum protection from an approaching flame front. 
 Set the parking break, leave the motor running at high RPM, and keep the vehicle 

lights on 
 Roll up the windows and do not lock the doors since someone else might need to get 

in. 
 Cover windows with fire shelters with reflective material placed against window. 
 You must protect your airway; remain as low in the vehicle as possible, and use a 

dry bandana to cover your nose and mouth. 
 Expect the following conditions if you are trapped inside the vehicle: 

 Temperatures may reach over 200 degrees Fahrenheit.  
 Smoke and sparks may enter the vehicle.  
 Plastic parts may start to melt and give off toxic gases.  
 Windows may start to crack.  
 Exposed skin may receive radiant heat burns. 

 If the vehicle catches fire, or windows blow out, and you must exit the vehicle before 
the fire has passed, then: 

 
 Each crewmember should cover themself with a fire shelter. 
 Exit the vehicle from the side away from the greatest heat.  
 Stay together and get as low to the ground as possible, moving away from the 

vehicle.  
 Deploy your shelter in a safe area. 

References: 
Interagency Standards for Fire and Fire Aviation Operations  
Incident Response Pocket Guide 

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it. 
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Subcommittee 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250  

6 Minutes Home 

  

http://www.wildfirelessons.net/documents/Harris_Incident_Burnover_Summary.pdf
http://www.wildfirelessons.net/documents/Harris_Incident_Burnover_Summary.pdf
http://www.nifc.gov/policies/red_book.htm
http://www.wildfirelessons.net/documents/nfes1077.pdf
mailto:6minutesforsafety@gmail.com
http://www.wildfirelessons.net/uploads/6mfs/home.html
http://www.wildfirelessons.net/uploads/6mfs/home.html


Fires and Acres Last Week 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

0  

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

0  

 
0 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

34  

 
1 

1  

 
0 

35  

 
1 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

1  

 
0 

1  

 
0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

0  

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

4  

 
0 

   

 
  

4  

 
0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

0  

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

1  

 
0 

1  

 
0 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

0  

 
0 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

1  

 
0 

   

 
  

1  

 
0 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

3  

 
148 

1  

 
3 

4  

 
151 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0  

 
0 

0  

 
0 

0  

 
0 

0  

 
0 

42  

 
149 

4  

 
3 

46  

 
152 

 
 
 
  



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1  

 
465 

43  

 
408,261 

38  

 
108,250 

29  

 
169,044 

489  

 
633,213 

9  

 
1 

609  

 
1,319,234 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

428  

 
90,323 

349  

 
138,224 

56  

 
1,822 

58  

 
268 

1,622  

 
200,219 

1,335  

 
19,683 

3,848  

 
450,539 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

146  

 
140 

   

 
  

6  

 
52 

20  

 
6 

4,031  

 
80,713 

890  

 
83,572 

5,093  

 
164,483 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

37  

 
340 

145  

 
7,143 

30  

 
712 

66  

 
79,239 

3,559  

 
57,959 

635  

 
266,151 

4,472  

 
411,544 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

656  

 
10,131 

86  

 
781 

11  

 
1,074 

18  

 
11,601 

959  

 
17,125 

1,091  

 
140,867 

2,821  

 
181,579 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

71  

 
315 

722  

 
308,461 

1  

 
0 

37  

 
311 

679  

 
74,877 

705  

 
383,986 

2,215  

 
767,950 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

18  

 
3,204 

511  

 
100,966 

6  

 
1 

11  

 
4 

87  

 
12,195 

121  

 
46,371 

754  

 
162,741 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

576  

 
47,510 

208  

 
6,928 

31  

 
3,335 

97  

 
2,007 

644  

 
53,661 

1,147  

 
211,786 

2,703  

 
325,227 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

741  

 
916 

487  

 
8,535 

15  

 
609 

33  

 
1,072 

893  

 
44,682 

434  

 
180,853 

2,603  

 
236,667 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

339  

 
7,206 

   

 
  

41  

 
999 

35  

 
103 

6,401  

 
53,382 

213  

 
3,167 

7,029  

 
64,857 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

202  

 
11,587 

   

 
  

81  

 
18,476 

22  

 
1,505 

13,085  

 
125,425 

380  

 
16,413 

13,770  

 
173,406 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3,215  

 
172,137 

2,551  

 
979,299 

316  

 
135,330 

426  

 
265,160 

32,449  

 
1,353,451 

6,960  

 
1,352,850 

45,917  

 
4,258,227 

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

  

Ten Year Average Fires 70,004 

Ten Year Average Acres 7,162,863 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week 

 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

0  

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

0  

 
24 

0  

 
24 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

1  

 
23 

   

 
  

15  

 
1,209 

16  

 
1,232 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

1  

 
17 

1  

 
17 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

0  

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

1  

 
20 

   

 
  

   

 
  

0  

 
4 

1  

 
623 

2  

 
647 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

1  

 
116 

0  

 
18 

1  

 
134 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

0  

 
4 

   

 
  

10  

 
2,324 

10  

 
2,328 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

3  

 
36 

1  

 
2 

   

 
  

2  

 
46 

11  

 
459 

17  

 
543 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

   

 
  

0  

 
0 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

1  

 
250 

   

 
  

57  

 
1,171 

3  

 
5,189 

61  

 
6,610 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0  

 
0 

4  

 
56 

2  

 
252 

1  

 
27 

60  

 
1,337 

41  

 
9,863 

108  

 
11,535 

 

  



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

   

 
  

1  

 
5 

2  

 
22 

13  

 
5,150 

   

 
  

16  

 
5,177 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

32  

 
6,376 

138  

 
17,841 

15  

 
1,074 

3  

 
67 

   

 
  

249  

 
47,222 

437  

 
72,580 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

19  

 
251 

1  

 
20 

23  

 
17,204 

31  

 
866 

   

 
  

240  

 
13,890 

314  

 
32,231 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

6  

 
83 

14  

 
3,157 

4  

 
298 

1  

 
120 

179  

 
8,432 

204  

 
12,090 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

21  

 
5,564 

20  

 
1,701 

24  

 
6,747 

4  

 
162 

263  

 
10,314 

338  

 
17,155 

670  

 
41,643 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4  

 
696 

24  

 
1,584 

2  

 
681 

6  

 
697 

47  

 
2,658 

111  

 
28,172 

194  

 
34,488 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

 
  

2  

 
24 

2  

 
35 

1  

 
623 

16  

 
383 

7  

 
410 

28  

 
1,475 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

21  

 
19,425 

18  

 
7,925 

6  

 
1,404 

2  

 
141 

   

 
  

129  

 
34,630 

176  

 
63,525 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

21  

 
2,256 

39  

 
3,039 

35  

 
4,057 

11  

 
616 

66  

 
13,369 

194  

 
30,791 

366  

 
54,128 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

22  

 
23,169 

   

 
  

265  

 
32,851 

54  

 
4,957 

1,041  

 
49,287 

215  

 
19,199 

1,597  

 
129,463 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

57  

 
15,797 

   

 
  

125  

 
50,594 

19  

 
22,022 

13,035  

 
609,593 

854  

 
771,457 

14,090  

 
1,469,463 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

197  

 
73,534 

248  

 
32,217 

512  

 
117,809 

137  

 
30,471 

14,482  

 
690,874 

2,516  

 
971,358 

18,092  

 
1,916,263 

 
  

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 
                  Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
 
This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) 
system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is 
considered operational in nature, is subject to change, and therefore may not match official year-to-date agency records. 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 

 
 
 
 
 
 

http://gacc.nifc.gov/

